

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ENZO COSTA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BARBARA BAZRON, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 19-3185 (RDM)

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Saint Elizabeths Hospital..... 2

 II. COVID-19 and the Hospital’s Response 3

 A. Cohorting and Quarantine 4

 B. Testing..... 5

 C. Reduction in Patient Census..... 6

 D. Staff Movement..... 9

 E. Masking and Social Distancing..... 10

 F. Provision of Mental Health Care 11

 III. Plaintiffs’ Allegations and Procedural History..... 12

LEGAL STANDARD..... 14

ARGUMENT 15

 I. Plaintiffs Cannot Show a Likelihood of Success on the Merits. 15

 A. Plaintiffs’ Due Process Claim Is Not Likely To Succeed..... 16

 1. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown the Hospital Is Failing to Provide Adequate
 Care and Safety, or that Anyone Failed To Exhibit Professional
 Judgment..... 16

 a. The Hospital Has Imposed Infection Control Measures Based on Sound
 Judgments by Professionals..... 24

 b. Mental Health Care Has Continued, and the Decision To Suspend
 Group Therapy Was Based on Sound Professional Judgment..... 31

 2. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Municipal or Supervisory Liability. 33

 B. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely To Succeed on Their ADA Claim. 35

 1. Plaintiffs Cannot Succeed on an Unjustified Isolation Claim. 36

2.	Even if Their Claims Are Otherwise Cognizable, Plaintiffs Have Not Shown a Deprivation “By Reason Of” Their Disabilities.	39
II.	Plaintiffs Fail To Show They Will Suffer Likely and Imminent Irreparable Harm Absent Court-Ordered Relief.	40
III.	The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Counsel Against a Preliminary Injunction.	43
	CONCLUSION.	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aamer v. Obama, 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 14, 15

Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno, 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 36

Baker v. District of Columbia, 326 F.3d 1302 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 33

Benisek v. Lamone, 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018) 44

Blue v. District of Columbia, 811 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 34

Brown v. District of Columbia, 928 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 35, 37

Brown v. Plata, 563 U.S. 493 (2011) 31

Cameron v. Tomes, 990 F.2d 14 (1st Cir. 1993) 21, 33

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England, 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 14, 40

Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833 (1998) 16

Connick v. Thompson, 563 U.S. 51 (2011) 33

Davidson v. Cannon, 474 U.S. 344 (1986) 19

Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp., 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 14, 15

Dixon v. Barry, 967 F. Supp. 535 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 42

Elkins v. District of Columbia, 690 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 34

Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives, 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 43

Hanson v. Madison Cnty. Det. Ctr., 736 F. App’x 521 (6th Cir. 2018) 23

Hargett v. Adams, Civil Action No. 02-1456, 2005 WL 399300 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 14, 2005)..... 19

Howell v. Gray, 843 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2012) 38

In re Navy Chaplaincy, 738 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir 2013) 14

Ingraham v. Wright, 430 U.S. 651 (1977)..... 16

Jordan v. District of Columbia, 161 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 16, 22

Kent v. Sziebert, Civil Action No. 15-05553, 2016 WL 3248077 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 19, 2016)..... 23

Kingsley v. Hendrickson, 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015) 16, 19

Kiyemba v. Obama, 561 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 15

LaShawn A. v. Dixon, 762 F. Supp. 959 (D.D.C. 1991)..... 21, 33

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of New York, 436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 33

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Jackson, 768 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 40, 42

Olmstead v. Zimring, 527 U.S. 581 (1999)..... 35, 37

P.C. v. McLaughlin, 913 F.2d 1033 (2d Cir. 1990) 23

Patten v. Nichols, 274 F.3d 829 (4th Cir. 2001) 20, 21, 22, 23

Power Mobility Coal. v. Leavitt, 404 F. Supp. 2d 190 (D.D.C. 2005) 40

Roman v. Wolf, No. 20-55436, 2020 WL 2188048 (9th Cir. May 5, 2020) 28

Roudachevski v. All-American Care Ctrs., Inc., 648 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 2011) 44

Sherley v. Sebelius, 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 14, 15

Spokeo v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 36

Subacz v. Sellars, Civil Action No. 96-6411, 1998 WL 720822 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 21, 1998)..... 44

Swain v. Junior, — F.3d —, 2020 WL 2161317 (11th Cir. May 5, 2020) 34

Sweis v. U.S. Foreign Claims Settlement Comm’n, 950 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2013) 15

Winter v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 14, 43

Women Prisoners of District of Columbia Dep’t of Corr. v. District of Columbia, 93 F.3d 910, 930 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 41, 42

Youngberg v. Romeo, 457 U.S. 307 (1982)..... passim

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(b)	41
